


River Corridor Closure Contract Page 2 of 7 

Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 464 
 

SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION: 

 

B. This modification hereby obligates a total net increase of $8,709,742.06 in incremental 

funding for FY 2013 as detailed below and in the “Financial Plan Report – Detail” (Financial 

Plan No. 2013-9), attached as pages 4 and 5 of this modification.   

 

1. Funding in the amount of ($257.94) is hereby deobligated from Program No. 1720331.  

This funding was originally obligated to the contract as FY 2006 funds from the U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency for support for the Visual Sample Plan software and 

other activities related to quality assurance. 

2. Funding in the amount of $10,000.00 is hereby obligated to the contract for IWO No. 

191627 under Program No. 1721310 for the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory.  A 

copy of IWO No. 191627 and the related Statement of Work is attached as pages 6 and 7 

of this modification. 

3. Incremental FY 2013 funding in the amount of $8,700,000.00 is hereby obligated to the 

contract under Program No. 1111557. 

 

C.  Contract Section B, paragraph B.2(a), is modified to reflect an increase of $8,709,742.06 in 

obligated base funding, from $1,876,637,736.47 to $1,885,347,478.53.  Contract Section 

B.2(a) has been changed as detailed below.  Contract Replacement Page B-2 is attached to 

this modification. 
 
 FROM: 
 
 “Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of 

$1,876,637,736.47 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for 

services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to end 

September 30, 2015.” 
 
 TO: 
 
 “Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of 

$1,885,347,478.53 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for 

services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to end 

September 30, 2015.” 

 

D. The amount of ARRA funding obligated remains unchanged at $233,601,000.00.  Total 

obligated funding for both base and ARRA is $2,118,948,478.53.   

 

There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract. 

 

End of Modification 464 



River Corridor Closure Contract  Section B 
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655  464 

 

B-2 

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis.  In addition, such costs will be excluded from all Cost 
Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B and elsewhere in 
this contract.  The Contractor understands, however, that the pension cost for incumbent 
employees will not be separately funded and is included in the funding amounts shown in 
the Funding Profile, Section J, Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.    
 

(e) The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the personnel, 
materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing 
its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work.  This work will be identified by Work 
Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table B.2 and detailed in Section J, 
Attachment J-1 upon definitization. 

B.2 OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS  

 
(a) Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of 

$1,885,347,478.53 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for 
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to 
end September 30, 2015. 
 

(b) Pursuant to the clause in Section I, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in the 
amount of $233,601,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for payment of 
allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work from the effective 
date of Modification A099 through the period of performance for the Recovery Act work, 
contained in Section F. 

 
(c) Except as may be specifically provided in the Section I clause entitled Nuclear Hazards 

Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) 
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the 
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may legally spend for 
such purposes. 

B.3 ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE 

 
(a) If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition 

Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure.  Separate 
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an 
allowable cost under the Contract.  If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier 
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any 
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this 
Contract. 

 
(b) The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the 

Contractor’s team that are:  (i) small business(es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of an 
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program; (iii) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or 
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2.101. 

B.4 INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE  

 
(a) “Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements 

described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract 
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015.  Except for the Schedule 
Performance Incentive Fee, completion of Contract Requirements is a condition 
precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) 
and (d). 



Page 1 of 2

Report: RFP0001

Fiscal Year: 2013

Fiscal Month: 08Financial Plan Number: 9

Rpt Entity: RL      Richland Operations Office

Contract Modification Number: 13EM001803

Site: RL

RL14655 - Washington Closure Hanford

Financial Plan Report - Detail
 

Report Generated on: May 13, 2013 at 03:12:00 PM

Fund

Code

Leg

FT Program

Legacy

B&R

Obj.

Class

Local

Use Project WFO

Legacy

 Order Number

Beginning

Uncosted Obs Previous Change Revised

Total

Available

BARpt

Entity

421101 00556 3Y 1720331 400408000 25400 0000000 0000000 0420361  257.94  0.00 -257.94 -257.94  0.00AGRDW8993905401-0

AY 2006 - DE-OBLIGATE EPA FUNDS FOR CLOSEOUT

Total for Program Parent/Control Point: 400000000  257.94  0.00 -257.94 -257.94  0.00

Total for Fund: 00556  257.94  0.00 -257.94 -257.94  0.00

Total for Recipient Code: RL  257.94  0.00 -257.94 -257.94  0.00

-257.94  0.00-257.94 0.00 257.94Total for Reporting Entity: 421101

421801 00922 YY 1721310 YN1901000 25400 0000000 0000000 0425156  5,000.00  0.00  10,000.00  10,000.00  15,000.00

AY 2013 - Additional $10K ob IEWO 191627

Total for Program Parent/Control Point: YN1901000  5,000.00  0.00  10,000.00  10,000.00  15,000.00

Total for Fund: 00922  5,000.00  0.00  10,000.00  10,000.00  15,000.00

421801 01250 TP 1111557 EY5202410 25400 0000000 0001526 0000000  12,143,453.73  182,127,090.00  8,700,000.00  190,827,090.00  202,970,543.73

AY 2013 - FY13 INCRMENTAL FUNDING FOR WCH OPERATIONS

Total for Program Parent/Control Point: EY5202400  12,143,453.73  182,127,090.00  8,700,000.00  190,827,090.00  202,970,543.73

Total for Fund: 01250  12,143,453.73  182,127,090.00  8,700,000.00  190,827,090.00  202,970,543.73

Total for Recipient Code: RL  12,148,453.73  182,127,090.00  8,710,000.00  190,837,090.00  202,985,543.73

 190,837,090.00  202,985,543.73 8,710,000.00 182,127,090.00 12,148,453.73Total for Reporting Entity: 421801

Total for RL14655 - Washington Closure Hanford  12,148,711.67  182,127,090.00  8,709,742.06  190,836,832.06  202,985,543.73



Page 2 of 2

Report: RFP0001

Fiscal Year: 2013

Fiscal Month: 08Financial Plan Number: 9

Rpt Entity: RL Washington Closure Hanford

Contract Modification Number: 13EM001803

Site: RL

RL14655 - Washington Closure Hanford

Financial Plan Report - Detail
 

Report Generated on: May 13, 2013 at 03:12:00 PM

Agency Sub-Report

Agency

Obligation Change 

Amount

Environmental Protections Agency -257.94

Total DOE Funds:

Total Appropriated Funds (Programs 40 or 55): -257.94

Total Non-Appropriated Funds:  0.00

 8,710,000.00

 8,709,742.06Grand Total:

TAS Sub-Report

DOE Funding: 89X0251

Reimbursable Funding:

Environmental Protections Agency 68-20X8145

This financial plan was generated for the following options: All Transactions





300 Area Electrical Service Project Management Plan 1 S687928-SOW-PM-002 Rev 1 

 

 

STATEMENT OF WORK 

 

The power for the 300 Area is currently provided through Department of Energy-Richland Operations 

Office (DOE-RL) by Washington Closure (WCH) and Mission Support Alliance (MSA).  Pacific Northwest 

National Laboratory (PNNL) has received PNSO approval to pursue 300 Area electrical services for PNNL 

through the City of Richland (COR).  PNNL is the project integrator for this effort and will be requesting 

WCH and MSA’s various support to complete the project.  PNSO and PNNL were directed by DOE-RL to 

establish IWO’s for this support.  Hence, we are requesting that an IWO is set up for both WCH and MSA 

to provide for their support in proceeding with the transition of the electric utility to the COR.  We are 

expecting to have this complete by end of FY 2013. IWO’s will be supplemented as required.  

 


	464 - SF30 Page 1 Executed
	464 - Block 14 Continuation
	464 - Contract Replacement Page B-2
	464 - FINAL FIN PLAN $8,709,742.06 13EM001803 5-13-13
	464 - WFO 0425156
	IWO 191627 SOW - S687928-SOW-PM-002_WCH_Rev_1

